

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

DANNY WOLFE,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	No. 84259
)	
)	
STATE OF MISSOURI,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

APPEAL TO THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CAMDEN COUNTY, MISSOURI
TWENTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
THE HONORABLE JAMES P. ANDERTON, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S STATEMENT, BRIEF & ARGUMENT

Melinda K. Pendergraph, MOBar #34015
Attorney for Appellant
3402 Buttonwood
Columbia, Missouri 65201-3724
Telephone(573) 882-9855
FAX(573) 875-2594

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3-9
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	11-14
POINTS RELIED ON.....	15-34
ARGUMENT	
I. Larry Graham.....	35-47
II. Cox’s Hair.....	48-53
III. Hileman.....	54-74
IV. Independent Pathologist.....	75-78
V. Cox is Lying.....	79-91
VI. Misleading the Jury: Cox’s Lies and Other Suspects.....	92-95
VII. Terry Smith.....	96-108
VIII. Activity at Walters	109-113
IX. Challenging Experts	114-120
X. More Evidence of Innocence.....	121-124
XI. Immunity.....	125-129
XII. Statement	130-136
XIII. Evidence of Other Crimes.....	137-141
XIV. Appellate Counsel.....	142-146

XV. Family Asks for Death.....	147-149
XVI. Mitigation.....	150-154
CONCLUSION.....	155

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957)	44
<i>Antwine v. Delo</i> , 54 F.3d 1357 (8th Cir. 1995).....	51, 84, 104
<i>Beltran v. Cockrell</i> , 294 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2002).....	16, 43, 83
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	107, 127
<i>Blackburn v. Foltz</i> , 828 F.2d 1177 (6th Cir. 1987)	129
<i>Bloomer v. United States</i> , 162 F.3d 187 (2nd Cir. 1998).....	143
<i>Bonner v. State</i> , 765 S.W.2d 286 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989).....	132, 133
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).... 19, 24, 26, 45, 47, 50, 51, 53, 58, 65, 67, 69, 70, 84, 99, 105,	117, 118, 119
<i>Brown v. City of North Kansas City</i> , 779 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)	29, 127
<i>Burden v. Zant</i> , 24 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 1994)	32, 146
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	145
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9 th Cir. 1997)	19, 21, 70, 84
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	104
<i>City of Springfield v. Thompson Sales Company</i> , 71 S.W.3d 597 (Mo. banc 2002).....	140
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	24, 104
<i>Crivins v. Roth</i> , 172 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 1999).....	69
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	32, 145, 146
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	61

<i>Deatrick v. State</i> , 392 N.E.2d 498 (Ind. App. 1979).....	67
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. banc 2002)	73, 144
<i>Dilosa v. Cain</i> , 279 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2002).....	17, 51
<i>Dixon v. Snyder</i> , 266 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2001).....	128, 129
<i>Driscoll v. Delo</i> , 71 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 1995).....	21, 83, 84, 91
<i>East v. Johnson</i> , 123 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 1997).....	58
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	152, 153
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	134
<i>Evitts v. Lucy</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	32, 107, 129, 133, 143, 144
<i>Funk v. Commonwealth</i> , 842 S.W.2d 476 (Ky. 1993).....	51
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	149
<i>Gaiimo v. State</i> , 41 S.W.3d 49 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	103
<i>Giglio v. U.S.</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	67, 72, 93, 94, 95
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	104
<i>Hadley v. Goose</i> , 97 F.3d 1131 (8th Cir. 1996).....	16, 26, 42, 43, 83, 88, 117, 118
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 711 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. banc 1986)	67
<i>Henderson v. Sargent</i> , 926 F.2d 706 (8th Cir. 1991).....	25, 28, 77, 103, 111, 113, 123
<i>Hoffman v. Sate</i> , 800 So.2d 174 (Fla. 2001).....	51
<i>Kenley v. Armontrout</i> , 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991).....	112, 152
<i>Kenner v. State</i> , 709 S.W.2d 536 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986).....	22, 30, 31, 95, 128, 133, 134, 139
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	132
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	17, 45, 51, 71, 104, 105

<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> ,438U.S.586(1978).....	154
<i>Mapes v. Coyle</i> ,171F.3d.408(6thCir.1999)	143
<i>Martinez-Macias v. Collins</i> ,979F.2d1067(5thCir.1992).....	128,129
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> ,384U.S.436(1966).....	30,134
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> ,294U.S.103(1935)	44,73
<i>Moore v. State</i> ,827S.W.2d213(Mo.banc1992).....	17,20,53,76,77
<i>Morrow v. State</i> ,21S.W.3d819(Mo.banc2000)....	41,51,57,83,93,103,111,117,119,123,127,132,139,148,152
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> ,360U.S.264(1959).....	16,22,44,72,93,94,95
<i>Northern Mariana Islands v. Bowie</i> ,243F.3d1109(9thCir.2001)	73,74
<i>Paradis v. Arave</i> ,240F.3d1169(9thCir.2001).....	26,119
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> ,501U.S.808(1991).....	33,148
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> ,380U.S.400(1965)	149
<i>Pyle v. Kansas</i> ,317U.S.213(1942).....	44
<i>Riley v. Wyrick</i> ,712F.2d382(8thCir.1983).....	132,133
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> ,483U.S.41(1987).....	104
<i>Roe v. Delo</i> ,160F.3d416(8thCir.1998).....	107,129,133,143
<i>Sederes v. State</i> ,776S.W.2d479(Mo.App,E.D.1989)	19,59
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> ,476U.S.1(1986).....	34,152
<i>Smith v. Secretary Dept. Of Corrections</i> ,50F.3d801(10thCir.1995).....	112
<i>State ex rel. Munn v. McKelvey</i> ,733S.W.2d765(Mo.banc1987).....	29,125,126,127,128
<i>State v. Armentrout</i> ,8S.W.3d99(Mo.banc1999).....	64

<i>State v. Bernard</i> , 849 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. banc 1993).....	31, 139, 140
<i>State v. Bolds</i> , 11 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999).....	63
<i>State v. Burnfin</i> , 771 S.W.2d 908 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989).....	133, 140
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 951 S.W.2d 600 (Mo. banc 1997).....	24, 25, 28, 42, 77, 103, 104, 111, 113, 123
<i>State v. Chaney</i> , 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1998).....	26, 32, 114, 115, 116, 143, 155
<i>State v. Culkin</i> , 791 S.W.2d 803 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990).....	29, 127
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 756 S.W.2d 475 (Mo. banc 1988).....	123
<i>State v. Hammonds</i> , 651 S.W.2d 537 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983).....	94, 95
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 64 S.W.2d 256 (Mo. 1933).....	77, 153
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 785 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990).....	86, 153
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 805 So.2d 1247 (La. App. 2002).....	61
<i>State v. Huff</i> , 789 S.W.2d 71 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990).....	135
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 495 S.W.2d 80 (Mo. App. KCD 1973).....	149
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 439 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. 1969).....	30, 134
<i>State v. Luleff</i> , 729 S.W.2d 530 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987).....	94, 95
<i>State v. McCarter</i> , 883 S.W.2d 75 (Mo. App. S.D. 1994).....	140
<i>State v. McCauley</i> , 831 S.W.2d 741 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992).....	77, 86, 153
<i>State v. Middleton</i> , 998 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. banc 1999).....	63, 64
<i>State v. Ofield</i> , 635 S.W.2d 73 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982).....	61, 62, 118
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 940 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. banc 1997).....	17, 51, 52, 53, 118
<i>State v. Pinkus</i> , 550 S.W.2d 829 (Mo. App. S.D. 1977).....	58
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 948 S.W.2d 577 (Mo. banc 1997).....	133, 134, 136

<i>State v. Robinson</i> ,835S.W.2d303(Mo. banc 1992).....	18,58
<i>State v. Scott</i> ,943S.W.2d730(Mo.App.W.D.1997).....	120
<i>State v. Sladek</i> ,835S.W.2d308(Mo.banc1992).....	139
<i>State v. Storey</i> ,901S.W.2d886(Mo.banc1995).....	95,127,134,139
<i>State v. Sumlin</i> ,820S.W.2d487(Mo.banc1991).....	143
<i>State v. Taylor</i> ,929S.W.2d209(Mo.banc1996).....	41
<i>State v. Taylor</i> ,944S.W.2d925(1997).....	33,148,149
<i>State v. Vinson</i> ,854S.W.2d615(Mo.App.S.D.1993)	29,127
<i>State v. Weiss</i> ,24S.W.3d198(Mo.App.W.D.2000)	22,94
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> ,837S.W.2d503(Mo.banc1992)	16,26,45,119
<i>State v. Williams</i> ,492S.W.2d1(Mo.App.E.D.1973).....	84
<i>State v. Williams</i> ,87S.W.2d175(1935).....	21,80
<i>State v. Wise</i> ,879S.W.2d494(Mo.banc1994).....	80
<i>State v. Wolfe</i> ,13S.W.3d248(Mo.banc2000).....	10,11,80,81,84,85,87,99,107
<i>State v. Yowell</i> ,513S.W.2d397(Mo.banc1974)	133
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,466U.S.668(1984).....	41,42,70,76,84,128,139,142,149
<i>U.S. v. Agurs</i> ,427U.S.97(1976).....	44,72,94
<i>U.S. v. Bagley</i> ,473U.S.667(1985).....	45,58,69,118,119
<i>U.S. v. Boyd</i> ,55F.3d239(7thCir.1995).....	67
<i>U.S. v. Cortez</i> ,935F.2d135(8thCir.1991).....	135
<i>U.S. v. Cuffie</i> ,80F.3d514(D.C.Cir.1996).....	65
<i>U.S. v. Dotson</i> ,799F.2d189(5thCir.1985).....	135,136

<i>U.S. v. Durham</i> , 868F.2d1010(8thCir.1989)	63
<i>U.S. v. Golyansky</i> , 1291F.3d1245(10thCir.2002).....	58
<i>U.S. v. Jimenez</i> , 256F.3d330(5thCir.2001).....	58
<i>U.S. v. Lindstrom</i> , 698F.2d1154(11thCir.1983).....	58
<i>U.S. v. Pryce</i> , 938F.2d1343(D.C. 1991)	58
<i>U.S. v. Scheer</i> , 168F.3d.445(11thCir.1999).....	47
<i>U.S. v. Wallach</i> , 935F.2d445(2dCir.1991)	73
<i>White v. Helling</i> , 194F.3d937(8thCir.1999)	47
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529U.S.362(2000)	28,34,41,42,123,152,153
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428U.S.280(1976)	73,143

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S.Const.,Amend.V	18,19,23,24,30,32,54,96,130,134,142
U.S.Const.,Amend.VI....	15,16,17,18,19,20,21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32,33,34,35,48,54,75,79,92,96,109,114,121,125,130,137,142,145,147,150
U.S.Const.,Amend.VIII.....	18,19,31,32,33,34,54,73,125,142,147,148,150
U.S.Const.,Amend.XIV.....	15,16,17,18,19,20,21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32,33,34,35,48,54,75,79,92,96,109,114,121,125,130,142,147,148,150
Mo.Const.,Art.I, Sect.18(b).....	33,147,149
Mo.Const.,Art.I, Sect.32.1(3).....	148
Mo.Const.,Art.V.,Sect.3	10
Mo.Const.,Art.V.,Sect.10.....	10

STATUTES

Sect.491.074..... 15,16,35,42,43

Sect.491.205.1..... 128

Sect.565.030.4..... 33,147,148

Sect.565.035.....32,143

Sect.595.010..... 148

RULES

Rule 4-1.9.....32,145

Rule 4-3.4(b).....29,125,126,127

Rule 25.03(a).....27,45,119

Rule 29.15.....10,12,41

OTHER

Report of the Governor’s Commission on Capital Punishment, April 15, 2002,
http://www.idoc.state.il.us/ccp/ccp/reports/commission_report/24,106
